

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; TROY MILLER, ACTING COMMISSIONER, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; TAE D. JOHNSON, ACTING DIRECTOR, U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; UR M. JADDOU, DIRECTOR OF THE U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES; UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, Victoria Division

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES STATE OF TEXAS AND STATE  
OF LOUISIANA**

---

*COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER*

---

JEFF LANDRY  
Attorney General of Louisiana

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL  
Solicitor General

JOSEPH S. ST. JOHN  
Deputy Solicitor General

Louisiana Department of Justice  
1885 N. Third St.  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802  
Tel.: (225) 326-6766

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee State of  
Louisiana

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

BENJAMIN D. WILSON  
Deputy Solicitor General

KATHRYN M. CHERRY  
Assistant Solicitor General

PATRICK K. SWEETEN  
Chief of Special Litigation

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee State of  
Texas

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>CONTENTS</b>	
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	ii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	2
Issue Presented .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	3
I. The Statutory Framework .....	3
II. The January 20 And February 18 Memoranda .....	5
III. Prior Proceedings .....	7
Summary of the Argument.....	9
Standard of Review .....	13
Argument .....	14
I. The States Have Standing. ....	14
A. The States have suffered injury in fact.....	14
B. The States’ injury is actual and imminent and fairly traceable to the Memoranda.....	17
C. The States’ injury is redressable. ....	19
D. The States are entitled to special solicitude in the standing analysis.....	19
II. Appellants’ Objections To Judicial Review Are Unavailing. ....	20
A. The Memoranda are final agency action. ....	20
B. An agency’s refusal to comply with non-discretionary duties is not committed to agency discretion by law.....	23
C. The States are in the INA’s zone of interest.....	29
D. No other statutory bar prevents judicial review of the Memoranda.....	30
III. The States Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Because Appellants Are Violating Federal Law.....	32

A. The Memoranda are contrary to federal law.....	32
B. The Memoranda are arbitrary and capricious.....	32
C. The Memoranda are procedurally invalid because they did not go through notice-and-comment procedures.....	37
IV. The States Would Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent A Preliminary Injunction.....	39
V. The Balance Of The Equities And The Public Interest Favor The States.....	40
VI. The Relief Entered By the District Court Was Not Overbroad.....	41
Conclusion.....	45
Certificate of Service.....	46
Certificate of Compliance.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases:

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	23, 24
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	10, 17
<i>Antilles Cement Corp. v. Fortuno</i> , 670 F.3d 310 (1st Cir.2012) .....	19
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	30, 36
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	10, 21
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	23
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	40
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	15
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	16, 18
<i>Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.</i> , 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	41
<i>Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	40
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	19, 24
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	2

<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) .....	32, 33
<i>Harris Cnty. v. CarMax Auto Superstores Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	44
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	1, 11, 24
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Avram A. Jacobson, M.D., P.A.</i> , 804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986).....	40
<i>Hussein S.M. v. Garland</i> , 2021 WL 1986125 (D. Minn. May 18, 2021) .....	23
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	24
<i>Janvey v. Aguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	3, 5, 26, 31
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2271 (2021).....	3, 6, 27
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011) .....	35
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	24, 25
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	2, 13, 41
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993) .....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	15
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	24, 25
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	40
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	19, 20
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	35, 36
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12, 33, 35, 36

<i>N.Y. Progress &amp; Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	13, 41
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) .....	43
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	41
<i>Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala</i> , 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Assn. v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970) .....	10, 21
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	31
<i>Sanchez v. R.G.L.</i> , 761 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	33
<i>Sepulvado v. Jindal</i> , 729 F.3d 413 (5th Cir.2013) .....	14, 22, 23
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	15
<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	33
<i>Texas Ass'n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	42
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538(5th Cir. 2021) .....	15, 19, 20
<i>Texas v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 14 F.4th 332 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	17
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 2021 WL 2096669 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2021).....	32

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018) .....	17
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005) .....	27
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	43
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016) .....	10, 21
<i>United States v. Lauderdale Cty., Miss.</i> , 914 F.3d 960 (5th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Univ. of Texas M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr. v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 985 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2021).....	35
<i>Wages &amp; White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. United States Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021).....	33
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	24
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	24
<i>Zavydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S.678 (2001).....	31

**Statutes, Rules, & Constitutional Provisions:**

5 U.S.C. § 704.....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) .....	<i>Passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) .....	<i>Passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(D) .....	4, 25, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) .....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1231(h).....	31, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) .....	30, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1321(h).....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
U.S. Const., art. II, § 3.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a).....	44
